
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Communities 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 9th September, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 07 
July 2021.

4.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules 
and Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee 
on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed 
up to two minutes each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting.

5.  To Receive Petitions  (Pages 13 - 16)

The following petitions will be presented by Members and/or members of the 
public to the Committee at the meeting:

1) To allocate part of the field off Hassall Road adjacent to the cemetery for future 
expansion of the cemetery as was originally planned by the council.
Lead petitioner: Ann Nevitt.

6.  Potential Future Items for the Work Programme  

To consider proposals brought by Councillor Mike Benson that relate to the 
medium and long-term provision of cemetery places within the borough.

7.  GEN4 (Recovery of forward funded infrastructure costs) SPD  (Pages 17 - 68)

To approve the draft supplementary planning document for public consultation. 
This is guidance on the approach (mainly financial formulas) to securing S106 
contributions for infrastructure. This enables the council to recoup investment it 
has made in, for example, a road and then development comes forward that is 
reliant on the road and could not have happened if the road was not already built.

8.  Houses of Multiple Occupation SPD  (Pages 69 - 134)

To consider the feedback received to the public consultation and adopt the 
supplementary planning document.

9.  Environmental Protection SPD  (Pages 135 - 204)

To approve the draft supplementary planning document for public consultation.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


10.  Taxi Licensing Policy  (Pages 205 - 344)

To approve the draft Taxi Licensing Policy for public consultation.

11.  Work Programme  (Pages 345 - 348)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th July, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor M Warren (Chair)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, 
P Groves, C Leach, J Nicholas, K Parkinson and A Critchley

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services
Sarah Allwood- Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Tom Evans- Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Laura Woodrow-Hirst- Anti-Social Behaviour and Cimmunity Enforcement 
Team Leader
Jo Wilcox- Head of Financial Management 
James Thomas- Senior Planning & Highways Solicitor 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Les Gilbert (Councillor 
Kate Parkinson was substituting) and Councillor Jonathan Parry (Councillor 
Anthony Critchley was substituting).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Alsager Town Councillor Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and asked a 
question in relation to agenda item 4, Waste and Recycling Services- Implications 
of the Environment Act.
Sue noted that electric waste vehicles were show
[...]
at the 
document was produced in collaboration with experts on flooding and design in 
the Environmental Policy Team and the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA).  The 
document was a development tool with lots of guidance about specific measures 
and a set of criteria.  

The impacts of Climate Change meant that the environment was getting hotter 
and wetter with more intense weather.  Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems 
(SuDS) slowed down water to hold it on land for longer, and released it more 
slowly into the wider drainage network. 

Tom advised there were two opportunities for consultation over a minimum of four 
weeks.  The Council were keen to hear feedback from developers as key 
stakeholders alongside residents.
The second draft of the Strategic Planning Document would be presented to the 
Strategic Planning Board in their consultation and advisory role on proposed 
planning policy.

RESOLVED: That:

a) the draft SUDS Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix A) for four 
weeks of public consultation be approved;

b) the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) (Appendix B) be 
published; and

c) the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report (“EQIA”) 
(Appendix C) be published.

7 ENFORCEMENT POLICY- ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT 

Paul Bayley introduced the item to the Committee, Laura Woodrow-Hirst, 
attended the meeting to address any questions raised.

The Committee raised three points addressed below:

1) Dog fouling- this was an issue across the borough, any issues now had to be 
reported by email or phone and there was concern other Members and Town and 
Parish Councils were not aware of that.
Answer:  Currently patrols did visit the areas of the borough with the biggest dog 
fouling issues and advertising was being rolled out to promote how to report, this 
could be extended to include Ward Members to get direct messages to wards. All 
signage had the webs
[...]


RESOLVED: That:

a) the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and earmarked 
reserves to the Environment and Communities Committee, as set out in 
Appendix A;

b) the MTFS timelines, as set out in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.12; and
c) the supplementary estimates and virements as set out in Appendix B be 

noted

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered it’s Work Programme.  Paul Bayley advised the 
committee that this Work Programme was indicative from officers’ perspectives 
and would be added to as business progressed.

The Committee had some debate that included:

 How Members could add items to the Work Programme;
 Some concern about the number of items for the September meeting; and
 That Chapter three of the Council’s Constitution still related to Cabinet 

and Scrutiny system and needed to be addressed.

The Chair advised that he was meeting with the Head of Democratic Services 
and Governance and the Monitoring Officer next week to discuss the 
requirements of adding to the Work Programme in his capacity as a Chair of the 
Constitution Working Group.

Page 10



Additionally, he asked that if any Members of the Committee had any 
requirements for the pre-brief meeting in September, to let him know directly.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.13 pm

Councillor M Warren (Chair)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Environment and Communities Committee

Date of Meeting: 9 September 2021

Report Title: Petition – Sandbach Cemetery 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance

Report Reference No: To be provided by Democratic Services

Ward(s) Affected: Sandbach

1. Executive Summary

1.1. To receive a petition which has been signed by over 5000 
petitioners, which is within the remit of the Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the petition be received.

2.2 Th
[...]
urther action taken. 

6.7 Rural Communities

6.7.1 There are no direct implications on rural communities, however there 
may be as a consequence of any further action taken. 

6.8 Children and Young People/Cared for Children

6.8.1 There are no direct implications, however there may be as a 
consequence of any further action taken. 

Page 15



OFFICIAL

6.9 Public Health

6.9.1 There are no direct public health implications, however there may be 
as a consequence of any further action taken. 

6.10 Climate Change

6.10.1 There are no direct climate change implications, however there may 
be as a consequence of any further action taken.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Helen Davies – Democratic Services Officer
helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk
01270 685705

Appendices: N/A
Background Papers: Petition in relation to Sandbach Cemetery 

 

Page 16



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

Environment and Communities Committee Report

Date of Meeting: 09 September 2021

Report Title: Draft Recovery of Forward Funded Infrastructure 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Report of: Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 
Services

Report Reference No: EC/09/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report seeks approval to carry out four weeks of public consultation on 
the draft Forward Funded Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Document (“SPD”).

1.2. Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan sets out three aims. These are to 
be an open and enabling organisation, a Council that empowers and cares 
about people, and to create thriving and sustainable places. In striving to 
create thriving and sustainable places, a key objective is to improve the 
strategic infrastructure that supports sustainable and inclusive growth 
across the borough. As such, this SPD sets out guidance on policies 
contained in the Local Plan Strategy and SADPD that will support funding 
and delivery of strategic infrastructure.

1.3. Forward Funded Infrastructure (FFI) is infra
[...]
lications which will have an impact on the delivery of services in 
Cheshire East, the District Council will seek contributions.

Security and Timing of Payment 
9.6 Where a financial obligation is necessary, payment would normally be required 

on commencement or on first occupation of a development. However, in the case 
of a large-scale development, it may be that the payments would be phased to 
meet the proportional impact of each phase. Trigger points for payments will be 
included in the legal agreement, as will the period in which any contribution will 
have to be spent. 

Index Linking 
9.7 All financial contributions will be subject to indexation from the date of adoption 

of this SPD. The indexation period will therefore start with the date of adoption 
and end with the date when each payment becomes due.

Legal Fees 
9.8 Applicants will be required to pay the Council’s legal costs as well as their own 

for drafting and checking legal agreements and will need to provide a solicitor's 
undertaking to do so. Applicants should also be aware that a solicitor's 
undertaking and proof of title will be required by Cheshire East Council where 
applicable. 

Page 45

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/view_a_planning_application/making_a_planning_application/s106_agreements_planning.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/view_a_planning_application/making_a_planning_application/s106_agreements_planning.aspx


22

Monitoring and Enforcement 
9.1 Monitoring of obligations will be undertaken by the Council's Planning 

Contributions Officer to ensure that all obligations entered into are complied with 
by both the developer and the Council. 

9.2 The amended Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2019 permit Local 
Planning Authorities to charge fees in respect of the cost of monitoring (including 
reporting under the CIL Regulations) in relation to the delivery of planning 
obligations. 

9.3 All monitoring fees will be subject to indexation and pa
[...]
o reduce impact 
on the environment and appropriately control development to protect and 
support our borough. As such, this SPD sets out guidance on how planning 
decisions can contribute to these aims.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To approve the draft Environmental Protection Supplementary Planning 
Document (Appendix A) for a minimum of four weeks of public consultation, 
including the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats 

Page 135 Agenda Item 9



1.1.3. OFFICIAL

Regulations Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”) (at Appendix C of the 
SPD).

2.2. To publish the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report 
(“EQIA”) (Appendix B). 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. An SPD is not part of the statutory development plan. It is a recognised way 
of putting in place additional planning guidance and a material 
consideration in determining planning applications in the borough.

3.2. Providing clear guidance on policy expectations should enable applicants 
to better understand policy requirements. The SPD should assist applicants 
when making relevant planning applications, and the Council in determining 
them.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Council could choose not to prepare an SPD on Environmental 
Protection. Any relevant planning application would continue to be 
assessed against existing planning policies. However, this would not allow 
the Council to provide additional practical guidance on this matter or give 
clarity to the approach that should be employed by all parties in a consistent 
way that gives certainty to applicants and decision makers. 

5. Background

5.1. The preparation of an SPD involves two stages of public consultation. This 
first consultation stage will be followed by another opportunity to comment 
on a final draft version of the SPD. The final draft of the SPD will be 
accompanied by a consultation statement setting out the feedback from 
stage one, and how the document has been altered in response 
[...]
an for actions

When will this assessment be reviewed?  

Are there any additional assessments that 
need to be undertaken in relation to this 
assessment?

Lead officer sign off 

 

Tom Evans

Date:

23/03/21

Head of service sign off Date:

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website

Stage 4 Review  and Conclusion

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Environment and Communities Committee

Date of Meeting: 09 September 2021

Report Title: Cheshire East Council Taxi Licensing Policy

Report of: Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services

Report Reference No: ECC/22/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report advises Members of the publication of the Department for 
Transport (DfT) ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (the 
Standards) and subsequent changes that are required to the existing 
Cheshire East Council Taxi Licensing policies and procedures to implement 
the recommendations within the standards.

1.2. The report recommends a public consultation with regards to implementing 
those recommendations within the Standards that are not already 
implemented by the Council in existing policy.  

1.3. It also recommends that the consultation includes other proposed changes 
to policy/procedures such as environmental standards, vehicle age limits, 
signage, and vehicle testing standards.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To consider the recommendations within the Standards summarised at 
paragraph 6.3 and set out in appendix 2; 

2.2. To approve a public consultation on the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy (as 
attached at Appendix 1).  

2.3. To note that following the consultation, the policy will be presented to the 
Environment & Communities Committee for final approval.

Page 205 Agenda Item 10



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To seek the views of interested parties on the recommendations within the 
DfT Statutory

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee
held on Thursday, 9th September, 2021 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor M Warren (Chair)

Councillors M Benson, J Buckley, T Dean, A Farrall, L Gilbert, P Groves, 
C Leach, J Nicholas, J Parry, A Critchley, B Burkhill and S Corcoran

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Many Withington- Legal Officer
Paul Goodwin- Finance Officer
Tom Evans- Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Claire Coombs- Principal Planning Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Team Leader
Amanda Andrews- Licensing Enforcement Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Laura Crane (Councillor 
Sam Corcoran was substituting), Councillor Quentin Abel (Councillor Barry 
Burkhill was substituting) and Councillor Joy Bratherton (Councillor Anthony 
Critchley was substituting).

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 07 July 2021 be accepted as a 
correct and accurate record.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sandbach resident Dave Poole attended the meeting and asked a question in 
relation to agenda item 5, To receive petitions.  The question related directly to 
Sandbach Cemetery and had been posed to Sandbach Town Council also.  Mr. 
Poole would like to know why the land for Sandbach Cemetery had been 
registered in a different parish given the Land Registry had on record: Land to the 
South of Newcastle Road, Arclid which was three miles to the east of Sandbach.  

RESOLVED: The Chair agreed a written response would be provided.  



Alsager Town Councillor Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and asked a 
question in relation to agenda item 5, To receive petitions.  The question related 
directly to Alsager Burial Ground.  Councillor Helliwell advised the Committee 
than in in August 2018  a meeting took place between interested stakeholders 
and Cheshire East Council, with the aim to support Alsager residents in getting 
extra burial ground in Alsager. It was agreed that  Cheshire East Council would 
establish ownership and tenancy of Close Lane Farm as one potential site and to 
establish the area needed for a 100 year capacity cemetery. Sue queried if this 
had ever been done.

Sue also asked if Cheshire East Council could assist Alsager Town Council and 
Alsager residents with the acquisition of a new burial ground for traditional or 
alternative burials.  This was on the basis that the current graveyard in Alsager 
reached capacity in 2019 and the Council had no scope to extend or invest in it.  
Sue noted that given the aging population and reliance on public transport the 
Alsager Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group did not consider proposals for 
residents to use facilities in Crewe and Macclesfield a viable option.

RESOLVED: Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
confirmed a report was sent to Alsager Town Council on the 17 April 2019 that 
outlined how much land would be needed to provide burial provision in Alsager 
for 100 years.  Paul Bayley also advised that the Council does not own land 
known as Close Lane Farm, although there was land in ownership of the Council 
that was accessed via Close Lane Alsager that formed part of the Farm’s estate 
and this land was occupied on a long term tenancy basis.      

Sandbach resident Phillip Brooks attended the meeting and asked a question in 
relation to agenda item 6, Potential Future Items for the Work Programme.  The 
question related directly to the Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy.  Mr. Brooks 
felt that the original draft document was flawed in two respects.  1) There was no 
account of the subject of the land available to extend Sandbach Cemetery and 2) 
the distances that had previously been calculated related to funeral corteges 
moving between either Crewe or Macclesfield cemeteries and not those who 
wanted to frequent the cemetery as friends and family who would want to visit 
cemeteries more than once and perhaps daily.  These kind of distances would 
not be feasible to do regularly on public transport.
Mr. Brooks asked the Committee to take into account the human costs of 
implementing the cemeteries strategy as it stood and to consider reviewing it as a 
matter of urgency. 

RESOLVED: That Mr. Brooks be thanked for his attendance and his comments 
be noted by this Committee. 

16 TO RECEIVE PETITIONS 

Local resident and Lead Petitioner Ann Nevitt attended the Committee to present 
her petition, on behalf of the residents of Sandbach and surrounding villages, 
titled Save Sandbach Cemetery.  

The petition called for Cheshire East Council to allocate part of the land adjacent 
to Sandbach Cemetery to be utilised as additional burial plots as originally 
intended when the cemetery was established in 1934.  This option had already 
been exercised in the 1970’s and in 1998.  Local residents had always 
understood this land to be earmarked for this purpose as and when required.  



Cheshire East draft Strategy document was approved for consultation in July 
2018, during that time Sandbach Town Council had indicated concern that the 
land next to the Cemetery had been intended to be used for this purpose.  

The draft document did not indicate that the land had been registered by the 
Land registry as a cemetery and this remained the position today.  Cheshire East 
Council have indicated that no further utilisation of the land was possible when 
current capacity was reached and future burials would have to go to Crewe or 
Macclesfield.  Sandbach residents feel this is an unacceptable position.  

The final strategy was approved in March 2019 without an opportunity for the 
omission to be corrected.  Many local residents had not realised that the strategy 
had been finalised. 

Ann felt that with the significant increase of new housing to Sandbach, the 
original estimate of 8 years capacity would need to be reviewed.

There were close to 6,000 signatures on the petition which demonstrates strong 
support for a review of the strategy.  

RESOLVED: That:

 Ann be thanked for her attendance and participation at Committee;
 the petition be received; and
 an Officer report be requested on Sandbach Cemetery for future review 

by this Committee.

17 POTENTIAL FUTURE ITEMS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered an item brought by Committee Member Councillor 
Mike Benson that related to the medium and long term provision of cemetery 
places within the borough.  Councillor Benson had produced a briefing note that 
had been circulated to the Committee before the meeting.

Councillor Benson advised the Committee that it had been three years since the 
start of the cemetery review, and he felt that sufficient time had passed to better 
understand the medium and long term provision of burial spaces in Sandbach.  
The report that recommended provision in Crewe and Macclesfield had not taken 
into account the land earmarked for extra capacity in Sandbach.  

Councillor Benson was of the opinion that a strategic decision had been made 
that did not take into account all of the facts that related to the land in Sandbach 
and incorrect assumptions had been drawn.  This issue did not just relate to 
Sandbach but also to neighbouring communities that use the cemetery.  

Councillor Benson felt that a review of the cemeteries strategy should be 
undertaken in a timely manner and also felt that there could be capacity to also 
incorporate a football pitch on the land earmarked for extra cemetery capacity in 
Sandbach.



Visiting Member, Councillor Edgar attended the Committee and spoke in his 
capacity as a Weston and Basford Parish Councillor on behalf of the Parish 
Council for new cemetery provision for Weston Village.  

Councillor Edgar advised the Committee that the Parish Council has considered 
the proposals and found them to be overly elaborate and not in keeping with the 
location within the village.  Whilst the land is available some of the items 
preventing the commencement appear to be excessive due to lack of capital 
provision.

The Parish Council are seeking permission from Cheshire East Council to put its 
own plans together in keeping with the original budget to enable the project to 
move forward enabling additional cemetery provision now and into the future.   

The old cemetery was now full, being established in the 1800’s and given the 
expansion of the village had reached 700 additional homes with projections for a 
further 1300 homes by 2030, the Parish Council was confident it could expedite 
plans using recognised contractors to fit both the budget and ambition for the 
village.  

RESOLVED: That Councillor Edgar be thanked for his attendance and 
contribution to the Committee and that he be given a written response to his 
comments and questions.

Visiting Member Councillor Janet Clowes attended the Committee and spoke on 
the issue of the Wynbunbury combined Parishes.  The two graveyards in the area 
had been closed this year, through the Parochial Church Council.  The current 
cemetery strategy deals with the closure of graveyards and the role of the Council 
in absorbing maintenance of these spaces.  
The graveyards in Wynbunbury had existed for over 1200 years, they were of 
historical interest and part of conservation area as documented in the 
Wynbunbury Combined Parishes Neighbourhood Plan.  
The spaces had served for 100s of years the wider estates such as Dodington, 
Shavington, Weston etc.  All the communities would now have to be served by 
Crewe.  Councillor Clowes advised the Committee there were concerns and 
confusion about the maintenance of Wynbunbury cemetery.

Councillor Clowes felt that the current strategy is vague and gave an overview of 
the wider, national strategy which did not take into account the impacts on Town 
and Parish Councils or the residents who make up the Parochial Church 
Councils.  Councillor Clowes felt that a review of the strategy at this time was 
extremely important and would give confidence to town and parish communities 
when facing the issue of the closure of graveyards particularly in light of the 
financial implications for both borough and town and parish councils.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Clowes be thanked for her attendance and 
contribution to the Committee.

The Chair then opened the debate from Councillor Benson’s address to the 
Committee.  There was some discussion that covered:

 When Cabinet had originally debated the item back in July 2018, there 
had been a period of consultation that followed 



 The football pitch had stopped being hired out and there was an 
understanding locally that the land was going to be used as cemetery 
plots;

 That under the old form of Leader and Cabinet form of governance, a 
Call-In could not be done with just one Member and that procedures were 
followed according to the procedure rules;

 That the impact of people prebooking cemetery spaces had a significant 
effect on capacity and with investment current capacity at Sandbach could 
raise from potentially 8 years to 16-20 years, 

 Existing bookings would be honoured but provision of plots should be on 
the basis of need and not wealth; and

 That after three years there should now be some form of review of the 
strategy.

RESOLVED:

That a report be brought back to this committee to review the current cemeteries 
strategy for the whole of the borough.

18 GEN4 (RECOVERY OF FORWARD FUNDED INFRASTRUCTURE 
COSTS) SPD 

Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced 
the report that sought approval to carry out four weeks of public consultation on 
the draft Forward Funded Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD).

Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager attended the meeting to address 
any questions the Committee had.

The Committee noted that at section 9.6 of the SPD it stated:

9.6 Where a financial obligation is necessary, payment would normally be 
required on commencement or on first occupation of a development. However, in 
the case of a large-scale development, it may be that the payments would be 
phased to meet the proportional impact of each phase. Trigger points for 
payments will be included in the legal agreement, as will the period in which any 
contribution will have to be spent.

Tom confirmed this was an error as the contributions will already be spent and so 
the monies will be repaying.

RESOLVED: That:

a) the reports be received and noted and that Tom be thanked for his attendance 
and contributions at Committee;
b) the Draft Recovery of Forward Funded Infrastructure Supplementary Planning 
Document be approved for four weeks of public consultation;
c) the associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment Screening Report be published; and
d) the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report (EQIA) be 
published.

19 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPD 



Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced 
the report that sought approval to carry out a minimum of  four weeks of public 
consultation on the draft Environmental Protection Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).

Tom Evans, Neighbourhood Planning Manager attended the meeting to address 
any questions the Committee had.

Tom advised the Committee that this SPD would only apply to planning 
applications within the borough once the document had been formally adopted.

The Committee had some discussion about smart consultation and the potential 
audience to engage with, such as those living near land earmarked for new 
builds.  Tom advised that consultation was always challenging but the usual 
process for the council was to publish press releases, email a database of 6k 
people and use social media, sometimes drop in events were scheduled but that 
related more to documents such as the local plan etc.  This document was 
focused on applicants and developers.

RESOLVED: That:

a) the reports be received and noted and that Tom be thanked for his attendance 
and contributions at Committee;
b) the draft Environmental Protection Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for a minimum of four weeks of public consultation, including the 
associated Strategic Environmental Assessment and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment Screening Report (“SEA”); and
c) the associated Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Report (“EQIA”) be 
published.

20 HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SPD 

Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced 
the report that sought approval adopt the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (HMO SPD).

Claire Coombs, Principal Planning Officer attended the meeting to address any 
questions the Committee had.

The Committee agreed that damage can be done to the community if there was a 
concentration of HMOs in one area, it was noted there were parts of Crewe 
where concentrations were above 10%.

RESOLVED: That

a) the report be received and noted and that Claire be thanked for her attendance 
at Committee; and
b) the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for adoption. 

21 TAXI LICENSING POLICY 



Paul Bayley, Director for Environment and Neighbourhood Services introduced 
the report that advised the Committee of the publication of the Department for 
Transport (DfT) ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ and 
subsequent changes that may be considered to the existing Cheshire East 
Council Taxi Licensing policies and procedures to implement the 
recommendations within the standards.

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader and Amanda Andrews, Licensing 
Enforcement Officer attended the meeting to address any questions the 
Committee had.

The Committee asked that the three separate licensing zones for hackney 
carriages (coterminous with the previous district council boundaries) that currently 
existed within the borough be considered when this item came back to 
Committee.  This would ensure procedures were more streamlined for the 
council, reduce reputational risk to the council, make better financial sense for 
drivers and also have an environmental impact of reducing dead mileage..

The Committee noted that on the subject of car emissions, some drivers were 
entitled to Grandfather Rights however it was expected these rights would be 
time limited. 

RESOLVED: That
a) Kim and Amanda be thanked for their attendance and contribution at 
Committee;
b) the reports be received and noted;
c) the public consultation on the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy be approved; and 
d) following consultation, the policy be presented to this Committee for final 
approval.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered it’s Work Programme.  There had been two minor 
amendments since the agenda had been published:

1) That the Carbon Neutral Programme Progress report; and
2) Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual Report

Would now be reviewed at the meeting on the 20 January 2022.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.06 pm

Councillor M Warren (Chair)




